

No. 20-0394

---

# In the Supreme Court of Texas

---

IN RE STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Relator.*

---

## INTERVENORS' JOINT RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR MANDAMUS

### *Price Intervenors*

Thomas Buser-Clancy (SBN 24078344)  
Edgar Saldivar (SBN 24038188)  
Andre Ivan Segura (SBN 24107112)  
ACLU Foundation of Texas, Inc.  
5225 Katy Freeway, Suite 350  
Houston, TX 77007  
Telephone: 713-942-8146  
tbuser-clancy@aclutx.org

Joaquin Gonzalez (SBN 24109935)  
Mimi Marziani (SBN 24091906)  
Rebecca Harrison Stevens (SBN 24065381)  
Texas Civil Rights Project  
1405 Montopolis Drive  
Austin, Texas 78741  
Telephone: 512-474-5073  
Joaquin@texascivilrightsproject.org

Sophia Lin Lakin\*\* (NYBN 5182076)  
Dale E. Ho\*\* (NYBN 4445326)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: 212 519-7836  
slakin@aclu.org

Kevin Dubose (SBN 4445326)  
Alexander Dubose & Jefferson LLP  
1844 Harvard  
Houston, TX 77008  
Telephone: 713-523-0667  
kdubose@adjtlaw.com

### *Texas Democratic Party Intervenors*

Chad W. Dunn (SBN 24036507)  
K. Scott Brazil (SBN 02934050)  
Brazil & Dunn, LLP  
4407 Bee Caves Road, Suite 111  
Austin, Texas 78746  
Telephone: (512) 717-9822  
chad@brazilanddunn.com

Dicky Grigg (SBN 08487500)  
Law Office of Dicky Grigg, P.C.  
4407 Bee Caves Road, Suite 111  
Austin, Texas 78746  
Telephone: 512-474-6061  
dicky@grigg-law.com

Martin Golando (SBN 24059153)  
The Law Office of Martin Golando,  
PLLC  
N. Saint Mary's, Ste. 700  
San Antonio, Texas 78205  
(210) 892-8543  
martin.golando@gmail.com

\*\* Pro hac vice application  
forthcoming

## **Supplemental Identity of Parties and Counsel**

### **Intervenors and Real Parties in Interest, *Zachary Price et. al***

Zachary Price

League of Women Voters of Texas

League of Women Voters of Austin-Area

MOVE Texas Action Fund

Workers Defense Action Fund

### **Intervenors and Real Parties in Interest, *Texas Democratic Party et. al***

Texas Democratic Party

Gilberto Hinojosa, in his capacity as Chairman of the Texas Democratic Party

Joseph Daniel Cascino

Shanda Marie Sansing

### **Appellate and Trial Counsel for Intervenors and Real Parties in Interest:**

Thomas Buser-Clancy

Edgar Saldivar

Andre Segura

ACLU Foundation of Texas Inc.

P.O. Box 8306

Houston, Texas 77288

tbuser-clancy@aclutx.org

Joaquin Gonzalez

Mimi Marziani

Rebecca Harrison Stevens

Texas Civil Rights Project

1405 Montopolis Dr.

Austin, Texas 78741

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reasons to Deny the Mandamus.....	1
Record References .....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	4
Issues Presented .....	5
Statement of Facts.....	6
Argument .....	8
I. This case does not meet the requirements for a mandamus proceeding. ....	8
A. The State has not shown a violation of a ministerial duty. ....	8
B. The State seeks an injunction from this Court, not a mandamus.....	10
C. The Petition is an impermissible collateral attack on the district court’s temporary injunction. ....	11
D. Mandamus is inappropriate because the State has an adequate remedy on appeal. ....	12
II. This Court should not determine that voters without COVID-19 immunity are ineligible to vote by mail pursuant to Section 82.002. ....	14
A. There is not a sufficient record before this Court to make this fact-intensive determination.....	14
B. After a full evidentiary hearing, the Travis County District Court determined that voters without COVID-19 immunity meet Section 82.002’s standard. ....	15
C. The State’s interpretation of Section 82.002 is flawed. ....	17
D. The State’s reference to voter fraud is a fact-intensive red herring.....	23
Prayer .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ammex Warehouse Co. v. Archer</i> , 381 S.W.2d 478 (Tex. 1964) (orig. proceeding) .....	14
<i>Anderson v. City of Seven Points</i> , 806 S.W.2d 791 (Tex. 1991) .....	9
<i>In re Angelini</i> , 186 S.W.3d 558 (Tex. 2006) (orig. proceeding) .....	14
<i>Aslam v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 404 F. App'x 599 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	20
<i>Browning v. Prostok</i> , 165 S.W.3d 336 (Tex. 2005) .....	12
<i>In re Cercone</i> , 323 S.W.3d 293 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2010, no pet.) .....	8, 9
<i>Faherty v. Knize</i> , 764 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. App.—Waco 1989) (orig. proceeding) .....	11
<i>LaRouche v. Hannah</i> , 822 S.W.2d 632 (Tex. 1992) (orig. proceeding) .....	11
<i>Life Ins. Co. of Sw. v. Nims</i> , 512 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. Civ. App.—San Antonio 1974, no writ) .....	19
<i>Love v. Wilcox</i> , 28 S.W.2d 515 (1930) (orig. proceeding).....	14
<i>Mapco, Inc. v. Forrest</i> , 795 S.W.2d 700 (Tex. 1990) (orig. proceeding) .....	12
<i>Morgan v. Williams</i> , 610 S.W.2d 467 (Tex. 1980) .....	12

<i>Owens v. State</i> , 64 Tex. 500 (1885).....	18
<i>Reyes v. State</i> , 03-15-00233-CR, 2017 WL 1130373 (Tex. App.—Austin Mar. 23, 2017, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	19
<i>Sanchez v. Bravo</i> , 251 S.W.2d 935 (Tex. Civ. App.—San Antonio 1952, no writ).....	18
<i>Shelvin v. Lykos</i> , 741 S.W.2d 178 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1987) (orig. proceeding) .....	11
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 679 S.W.2d 484 (Tex. 1984) (orig. proceeding) .....	12
<i>In re The Dallas Morning News, Inc.</i> , 10 S.W.3d 298 (Tex. 1999).....	8
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992) (orig. proceeding) .....	8
<i>In re Walker</i> , 595 S.W.3d 841 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2020, no pet.) .....	8
<b>Texas Statutes</b>	
Texas Election Code § 82.002 .....	<i>passim</i>
Texas Election Code § 86.001 .....	1, 9
Texas Election Code § 273.061 .....	1, 4, 8, 11
Texas Penal Code § 1.07(a)(8).....	19
Texas Rules Appellate Procedure 28.1 .....	12
Texas Rules Civil Procedure 204.1(c)(1) .....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Act of May 27, 1981, 67th Leg., R.S., ch. 301, §1 .....	10

*Condition*, Cambridge Online Dictionary, available at:  
<https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/condition>.....18

*Condition*, MacMillan Online Dictionary, available at  
[https://www.macmillandictionary.com/us/dictionary/american/condition\\_1](https://www.macmillandictionary.com/us/dictionary/american/condition_1) .....19

Ken Paxton, Attorney General Opinion No. KP-0009 (Mar. 9, 2015).....20

Ken Paxton, Attorney General Opinion No. KP-0149 (May 18, 2017) .....20

*Likelihood*, Cambridge Online Dictionary, available at:  
<https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/likelihood> .....20

*Condition*, New Oxford Am. Dictionary (3d ed. 2010).....18

Texas Secretary of State, *Turnout and Registration Figures (1970-current)*, available at  
<https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/historical/70-92.shtml>.....23
